We have never declared or paid, and do not anticipate declaring or paying, any cash dividends on our common stock. Any future
determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends, if any, will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on then
existing conditions, including our financial condition, operating results, contractual restrictions, capital requirements, business prospects and
other factors our board of directors may deem relevant.

26

Edgar Filing: OPENTABLE INC - Form S-1/A

37

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows:

�
our capitalization as of December 31, 2008;

�
our capitalization as of December 31, 2008, on a pro forma basis, giving effect to the automatic conversion of all outstanding
preferred stock into an aggregate of 113,446,799 shares of common stock as if such conversions had occurred on
December 31, 2008; and

�
our capitalization as of December 31, 2008, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale by us of   shares
of common stock in this offering, at an assumed initial public offering price of $   per share, after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of December 31, 2008

Actual
Pro

Forma

Pro Forma,
as

Adjusted(1)
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 22,787 $ 22,787 $
Stockholders' equity:
Convertible preferred stock 21,909 �
Common stock 13 25
Additional paid-in capital 64,048 85,945
Treasury stock (647) (647)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (296) (296)
Accumulated deficit (58,343) (58,343)

Total stockholders' equity 26,684 26,684

Total capitalization $ 49,471 $ 49,471 $

(1)
A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $   per share would increase (decrease) the amount of
additional paid-in capital, total stockholders' equity and total capitalization by approximately $   million, assuming the number
of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   The outstanding share information set forth above is as of December 31, 2008 and excludes:

�
an aggregate of 1,991,703 shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our 1999 Stock Plan;